1200 WILMETTE AVENUE
WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT

(847) 853-7550
FAX (847) 853-7701
TDD (847) 853-7634
EMAIL comdev@wilmette.com

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
of the
Land Use Committee
Monday, December 12, 2016 at 7:30 P.M.
Village Board Conference Room – First Floor of Wilmette Village Hall
1200 Wilmette Avenue, Wilmette, Illinois

AGENDA
I.

Call to Order

II.

Approval of Minutes
Minutes of the Land Use Committee meeting of July 26, 2016

III.

Review potential settlement for Construction Work Completed in Violation of
Issued Building Permit
Consideration and recommendation to the corporation counsel of a fine to be assessed
as a settlement to a likely code enforcement action against the developer of 1809
Wilmette Avenue, Mr. Joe Rodriguez.

IV.

New Business

V.

Public Comment

VII

Adjournment
Dan Sullivan, Chair
IF YOU ARE A PERSON WITH A DISABILITY AND NEED SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS TO PARTICIPATE
IN AND/OR ATTEND A VILLAGE OF WILMETTE PUBLIC MEETING, PLEASE NOTIFY THE VILLAGE
MANAGER’S OFFICE AT (847) 853-7509 OR TDD (847) 853-7634 AS SOON AS POSSIBLE.

1200 WILMETTE AVENUE
WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT

(847) 853-7550
FAX (847) 853-7701
TDD (847) 853-7634
EMAIL comdev@wilmette.com

Date:

December 9, 2016

To:

Chairman Sullivan and the Land Use Committee (Trustees Ducommun
and McKenna)

From:

John Adler, Director of Community Development

Subject:

Case 2016-Z-51 – 1809 Wilmette Avenue

This case involves a detached garage, parking pad and addition at 1809 Wilmette
Avenue that was constructed by local developer Joe Rodriguez. Mr. Rodriguez is a
Plumbing and General Contractor who resides in Wilmette. Mr. Rodriguez is the owner
of AAA Rodriguez Plumbing, an Illinois licensed plumbing enterprise. Mr. Rodriguez, as
a General Contractor, also purchases residential properties and constructs new single
family homes under various limited liability corporations each specific to a unique
project.
The work at 1809 Wilmette Avenue was not completed in accordance with the approved
plans, resulting in a total floor area and rear yard coverage above what is permitted and
a garage setback less than what is required. On November 22, 2016 the Village Board
voted to grant the necessary relief conditioned upon the removal of the existing curb cut
and abandoned driveway apron on Wilmette Avenue, in accordance with the Village
Code requirements for construction in the right-of-way as soon as practicable and
weather permitting; and the consideration and recommendation to the corporation
counsel of a fine to be assessed as a settlement to a likely code enforcement action
against Mr. Rodriguez.
After the Village Board meeting Steve Later, a neighbor of another project by Mr.
Rodriguez, sent an email to the Village Board members. In the email Mr. Later raises a
number of problems he had with Mr. Rodriguez and his construction crew during the
construction of the house at 527 Greenleaf Avenue, which is still under construction.
Staff is aware of the following construction issues related to 527 Greenleaf
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•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Down utility line. The line was a Comcast line that was dug up because it went
across the rear of 527 Greenleaf. It is staff’s understanding that Comcast was
responsible for relocating the line, not Mr. Rodriguez.
Work during non-construction hours.
Non-secured site.
Missing construction sign.
Concern from adjacent property owner regarding how close the excavation area
was. This concern turned out to be a non-issue.
Hose left on that sprayed the adjacent property overnight. No damage was done
to the adjacent property.
Dirt in the alley.

Staff isn’t aware of the specific parking issues raised by Mr. Later but that isn’t
surprising because those issues are typically resolved before enforcement can be done.
After Mr. Later sent his email he let me know that on December 7th a landscaping truck
working at 527 Greenleaf was parked in the middle of the alley, instead of off to the
side, and had to be asked to move. He also said he talked to a landscaper on
December 7th who was cutting brick without a wet saw because he didn’t have a hose to
water the saw. In addition to the email received from Mr. Later, staff received the
attached reference letter from Michael Venechuk, 1615 Highland Avenue.
Mr. Rodriguez historically has been a good contractor to work with. While various issues
and violations present themselves on most construction projects from time to time, Mr.
Rodriquez has been easy to get a hold of and has been quick to respond and resolve
these Village concerns. Most of the issues that have arisen are fairly “typical” – meaning
the Village sees the same or very similar issues arise on nearly every construction site.
These “typical” issues would encompass situations such as a contractor’s vehicle
partially or fully obstructing an alley, a failing silt fence or tree protection fence, dirt
tracked from work-site onto a public right of way or working outside of approved
construction hours. One construction issue that that is less common that happened at
one of Mr. Rodriguez’s construction sites involved an excavation that compromised an
adjacent driveway so that the driveway was unusable until the area could be backfilled
and properly compacted. The sloughing resulted from sandy soil conditions and heavy
rain. The neighbor was cooperative and the situation was resolved amicably.
Staff believes that Mr. Rodriguez’s issues as a contractor/developer have been similar
to the issues of other contractors/developers in Wilmette. Staff not having been a party
to the conversations between Mr. Later and persons working at 527 Greenleaf, cannot
comment on those interactions.
There have been two other times where the Land Use Committee has met to
recommend a fine for construction work completed in violation of issued permits. 320
Vista Drive involved a new house with a first floor built too high out of the ground
resulting in the basement level of the structure counting as floor area. A fine of $21,000
was levied against the developer in that case. 828 Leamington Avenue involved a
second floor that was constructed without a permit. While other work on the property
was granted a variation and issued a permit, the second floor was done without
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obtaining the necessary floor area approval. A $3,000 fine was levied that included the
additional permit fee, work without a permit surcharge and an additional $192 fine. Vista
was contracted by a developer and Leamington was contracted by the homeowner.
Attachments
1.0
2.0
3.0
4.0

Ordinance 2016-0-76
Zoning Board of Appeals case 2016-Z-26
Email from Steve Later, 515 Greenleaf Avenue, dated December 4, 2016
Letter from Michael Venechuk,1615 Highland Avenue, dated December 8,
2016
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ORDINANCE NO. 2016-O-76
AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A VARIATION PURSUANT
TO THE WILMETTE ZONING ORDINANCE
(1809 Wilmette Avenue)
WHEREAS, Joe Rodriguez (“Applicant”) has requested a variation from Section 8.3, Section
8.3.C, Section 8.3.D and Section 13.5.A of the Zoning Code. Specifically, Applicant requests a
54.02 square foot (0.87%) total floor area variation, a 1.1’ side yard garage setback variation, a 5.0’
rear yard parking pad setback variation, a 2.0’ parking space depth variation, a 52.46 square foot
(4.22%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 45.62 square foot (3.67%) rear
yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a detached two-car
garage and parking pad (“Requested Variations”) on the subject property commonly known as 1809
Wilmette Avenue, Wilmette, Cook County, Illinois, and legally described as:
The West 26 feet of Lot 227 and Lot 226 (except the west 5 feet thereof) in the Terrace
Mckey and Poague’s Addition to Evanston, being a subdivision of Adam Hoth Homestead
(except South 47 feet thereof), in East 1/2 , South of Gross Point Road, of Fractional Section
33, and East 200 feet of Lot 3 in Henry Wittbold’s Subdivision of South 47 feet of Lots 5 and
8 and that part of Lot 7 lying East of West 247.50 feet in County Clerk’s Division of
Fractional Section 33 aforesaid, Township 42 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal
Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois. (the “Property”)
WHEREAS, this matter arises from Applicant’s failure to perform construction in accordance
with approved plans.
WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, after giving due and proper notice as required by
law, held a public hearing on June 1, 2016, on the foregoing application; and
WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals voted 2 in favor and 4 against recommending
granting the Original Request, so that by rule, the action of the Zoning Board of Appeals is deemed
a recommendation to deny the Requested Variations because it failed to garner 4 votes in favor (see
sec. 20-5.4(e)(3)(C)); and
# 678695

Ord. 2016-O-76

WHEREAS, at the Village Board of Trustees meeting on November 22, 2016, the Applicant
stated a willingness to remove the existing curb cut and abandoned driveway apron on Wilmette
Avenue, in accordance with the Village Code requirements for construction in the right-of-way as
soon as practicable and weather permitting; and
WHEREAS, in an effort to avoid code enforcement litigation for performing construction in
violation of the approved plans and Village Code, the matter is referred to the Village Board
Land Use Committee for consideration and recommendation to the corporation counsel for such
fine to be assessed as a settlement to a likely code enforcement action against the Applicant; and
WHEREAS, on November 22, 2016 the Village President and Board of Trustees
unanimously determined to overturn the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals, grant
the Revised Requested Variations with the below conditions and directed the preparation of this
ordinance.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the
Village of Wilmette, Cook County, Illinois in the exercise of the Village’s home rule authority:
SECTION 1:

The foregoing findings and recitals are hereby made a part of this Ordinance

and are incorporated by reference as if set forth verbatim herein.
SECTION 2:

The aforementioned report and recommendation of the Zoning Board of

Appeals of this Village is overturned and the Requested Variations are granted.
SECTION 3:

The approvals contained in this ordinance are conditioned upon the applicant

and owner of the Property removing the existing curb cut and abandoned driveway apron on
Wilmette Avenue adjacent to the Property, in accordance with the Village code requirements for
construction in the right-of-way as soon as practicable and weather permitting.
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SECTION 3:

The Director of Community Development of the Village of Wilmette, Illinois,

hereby is authorized and directed to issue the necessary permits to allow the proposed construction,
in accordance with this ordinance, and on the condition that all other requirements of the Zoning
and Building Ordinances be complied with.
SECTION 4:

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and

approval as required by law.
PASSED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Wilmette, Illinois, on the 13th
day of December, 2016, according to the following roll call vote:
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

Clerk of the Village of Wilmette, IL

APPROVED by the President of the Village of Wilmette, Illinois, this 13th day of December,
2016.

President of the Village of Wilmette, IL

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Village of Wilmette, IL
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3.6

REPORT TO THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM THE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Recommendation:

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends denying a
request for a 54.02 square foot (0.87%) total floor area
variation, a 1.1’ side yard garage setback variation, a 5.0’
rear yard parking pad setback variation, a 2.0’ parking space
depth variation, a 52.46 square foot (4.22%) rear yard total
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 45.62 square
foot (3.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage
variation to permit the retention of a detached two-car garage
and parking pad at 1809 Wilmette Avenue in accordance
with the plans submitted.

Case Number:

2016-Z-26

Property:

1809 Wilmette Avenue

Zoning District:

R1-D, Single-Family Detached Residence

Applicant:

Joe Rodriguez

Nature of Application:

Request for a 54.02 square foot (0.87%) total floor area
variation, a 1.1’ side yard garage setback variation, a 5.0’
rear yard parking pad setback variation, a 2.0’ parking space
depth variation, a 52.46 square foot (4.22%) rear yard total
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 45.62 square
foot (3.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage
variation to permit the retention of a detached two-car garage
and parking pad

Applicable Provisions of
the Zoning Ordinance:

Section 5.4
Section 8.3
Section 8.3.C
Section 8.3.D
Section 13.5.A

Hearing Date:

June 1, 2016

Date of Application:

April 19, 2016

Zoning Board Vote:

Chairman Patrick Duffy
Mike Boyer
John Kolleng
Bill Merci
Lynn Norman
Reinhard Schneider
Bob Surman

No
No
Yes
No
Not Present
Yes
No

12-13-16

Case 2016-Z-26
1809 Wilmette Avenue
STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Description of Property
The Subject Property is located on the south side of Wilmette Avenue approximately 90’ west of
17th Street. The property has 50’ of frontage on Wilmette Avenue and is 125.0’ in depth. The
property is 6,218.0 square feet in area. The property is improved with a two-story single-family
home and detached two-car garage.
The subject property is surrounded by properties zoned R1-D, Single-Family Detached Residence,
and improved with single-family homes.
Proposal
The petitioner is proposing to retain a detached two-car garage and parking pad that were recently
constructed along with an addition and remodeling at the property. The project was approved with
a detached two-car garage measuring 20.0’ x 21.0’ (420 square feet), a rear two-story addition
measuring 8.0’ x 13.94’ (111.52 square feet on each of the two floors), and a rear porch measuring
6.91’ x 7.54’ (52.10 square feet).
The project was constructed with a detached garage measuring 22.2’ x 22.25’ (493.95 square feet),
a rear two-story addition measuring 9.52’ x 14.5’ (138.04 square feet on each of the two floors),
and a rear porch measuring 7.82’ x 9.52’ (74.45 square feet).
With the enlarged garage, rear addition, and rear porch, the actual constructed floor area is 3,400.74
square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits the total floor area to 3,346.72 square feet, a
54.02 square foot total floor area variation is required.
The project was approved with the garage having a 3.17’ side yard setback. Because of the
increased size, the detached garage is located partially into the buildable area, requiring the garage
to conform to the minimum side yard setback for the property. Because the Zoning ordinance
requires a 5.0’ side yard setback and the garage was built with a 3.9’ side yard setback, a 1.1’ side
yard garage setback variation is required.
A parking pad was also constructed in the rear yard. The parking pad measures 12’ x 16’. Because
the Zoning Ordinance requires parking spaces to be a minimum of 18.0’ in depth, a 2.0’ parking
space depth variation is required. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 5.0’ rear yard setback
for parking spaces, a 5.0’ rear yard parking space setback variation is required.
With the increased garage size, the rear yard structure impervious surface coverage is 480.85
square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits rear yard structure impervious surface coverage
to 435.23 square feet, a 45.62 square foot rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation
is required.
With the increased garage size and the new parking pad, the rear yard total impervious surface
coverage is 798.56 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits rear yard total impervious
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Case 2016-Z-26
1809 Wilmette Avenue
surface coverage to 746.1 square feet, a 52.46 square foot rear yard total impervious surface
coverage variation is required.
Requirement
Side Yard Setback
Requirement
Total Floor Area

Required
5.0’

Proposed/Actual
3.9’*

Maximum
3,346.72 s.f.

Proposed/Actual
3,400.74 s.f.*

Rear Yard Impervious Surface Calculations
Rear Yard = 1,243.5 square feet
1,243.5 s.f. x .60 = 746.1 s.f. permitted rear yard total impervious surface coverage
Proposed/actual impervious coverage = 798.56 s.f.*
746.1 – 798.56 = 52.46 s.f. variation
1,243.5 s.f. x .35 = 435.23 s.f. permitted rear yard structure impervious surface coverage
Proposed/actual impervious coverage = 480.85 s.f.*
435.23 – 480.85 = 45.62 s.f. variation
* Non-conforming
Other Floor Area Variation Requests
1530 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2016-Z-12
ZBA: Deny VB: Reconsideration Pending
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total
floor area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback
variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage
819 Michigan Avenue
Case 2016-Z-07
ZBA: Deny
VB: Granted
Request for a 967.41 square foot (9.93%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a
two-story and second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure
VB: Revised/Granted
114 Girard Avenue
Case 2015-Z-55
ZBA: Deny
Revised request for a 258.29 square foot (5.01%) total floor area variation to permit the
construction of a second-story addition and a 6.67’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback
variation to permit the installation of one air conditioner condenser
233 Linden Avenue
Case 2015-Z-52
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 191.17 square foot (2.73%) lot coverage variation, a 498.01 square foot (7.1%) total
floor area variation, and a 1.89’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction
of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure
1519 Washington Avenue
Case 2015-Z-50
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for an 845.91 square foot (10.57%) total floor area variation, 0.83’ front yard setback
variation, a 4.1’ side yard setback variation, a 2.89’ front yard porch setback variation, a 0.93’ side
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Case 2016-Z-26
1809 Wilmette Avenue
yard porch setback variation, a 7.12’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 23.29 square
foot (1.55%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition,
two second-story additions, and replacement front porch and steps on the legal non-conforming
structure
342 Gregory Avenue
Case 2015-Z-37
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 114.22 square foot (2.42%) total floor area variation and a 4.04’ side yard adjoining
a street setback variation, and a 58.33 square foot (5.84%) side yard adjoining a street impervious
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal nonconforming structure
2026 Washington Avenue
Case 2015-Z-36
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 109.96 square foot (1.58%) total floor area variation for a new detached two-car
garage on the legal non-conforming structure
930 Pontiac Road
Case 2015-Z-35
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 47.68 square foot (0.62%) total floor area variation, a 0.29’ minimum side yard
setback variation, and a 0.64’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure
1536 Central Avenue
Case 2015-Z-24
ZBA: Deny
VB: Revised/Granted
Revised request for a 139.14 square foot (1.78%) lot coverage variation and a 197.57 square foot
(2.53%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and new front
porch
743 8th Street
Case 2014-Z-54
ZBA: Deny
VB: Withdrawn
Request for a 336.04 square foot (3.9%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure
500 Lake Avenue
Case 2014-Z-48
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 165.36 square foot (1.41%) total floor area variation, a 2.01’ side yard setback
variation, and a 2.17’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit a one-story addition
on the legal non-conforming structure
1025 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2014-Z-41
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 268.63 square foot (3.03%) total floor area variation and a 2.56’ combined side yard
setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming
structure
706 Forest Avenue
Case 2014-Z-28
ZBA: Deny
VB: Withdrawn
Request for a 133.44 square foot (0.96%) lot coverage variation and a 995.59 square foot (7.18%)
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a roofed patio and second-story addition on
the legal non-conforming structure
1233 Maple Avenue
Case 2014-Z-25
ZBA: Deny
VB: Granted
Request for a 232.2 square foot (2.72%) total floor area variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch stair
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Case 2016-Z-26
1809 Wilmette Avenue
setback variation, and a 5.86 square foot (0.47%) front yard porch impervious surface coverage
variation to permit a front porch on a legal non-conforming structure
1100 Forest Avenue
Case 2014-Z-24
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for 201.61 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation, a 13.75’ side yard adjoining a
street parking pad setback variation, and a 4.5’ rear yard parking pad setback variation to permit
the construction of a 2.5 car detached garage and parking pad on a legal non-conforming structure
1323 Ashland Avenue
Case 2014-Z-14
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 141.66 square foot (1.61%) total floor area variation to permit a two-story addition
1238 Glendenning Road
Case 2014-Z-09
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 165.91 square foot (2.65%) total floor area variation to permit construction of a first
floor bay window on a legal nonconforming structure
1106 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2014-Z-04
ZBA: Deny
VB: Granted
Request for a 713.4 square foot (5.95%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a
first floor mud room and a second floor addition on a legal nonconforming structure
VB: Granted
1240 Maple Avenue
Case 2014-Z-03
ZBA: Grant
Request for a 1.37’ side yard setback variation, a 1.71’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.71’
front yard stair setback variation, and a 205.29 square foot (2.46%) total floor area variation to
permit the construction of a second floor and two-story addition and front porch on a legal
nonconforming property
1723 Elmwood Avenue
Case 2013-Z-49
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 3.16’ combined side yard setback variation, a 1.46’ combined side yard setback
variation, a 284.84 square foot (5.42%) lot coverage variation, a 196.31 square foot (3.74%) total
floor area variation, and a 72.5 square foot (6.9%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage
variation to permit a first floor addition, a second floor addition, and a new detached two-car garage
on a legal non-conforming structure
2347 Thornwood Avenue
Case 2013-Z-43
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request a 2.14’ front yard setback variation and a 410.6 square foot (6.19%) total floor area
variation to permit the construction of one-story addition on the legal nonconforming structure
2150 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2013-Z-41
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 275.25 square foot (4.51%) total floor area variation to permit a one-story rear
addition on a legal nonconforming structure
247 Maple Avenue
Case 2013-Z-39
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 3.0’ minimum side yard setback variation and a 190.02 square foot (3.11%) total
floor area variation to permit the construction of a detached one-car garage on the legal
nonconforming structure
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Case 2016-Z-26
1809 Wilmette Avenue
1610 Spencer Avenue
Case 2013-Z-38
ZBA: Deny
VB: Granted
Request for a 157.24 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation to permit a first floor bay
window on the legal nonconforming structure
214 5th Street
Case 2013-Z-36
ZBA: Deny
VB: Granted
Request for a 53.08 square foot (0.5%) total floor area variation and a 511.5 square foot (25.58%)
rear yard flat surface impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a raised deck
(tree house) and artificial turf surface
239 Apple Tree Lane
Case 2013-Z-30
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 137.11 square foot (1.62%) lot coverage variation, a 903.76 square foot (10.70%)
total floor area variation, a 6.26’ side yard deck setback variation, a 2.92’ rear yard deck setback
variation, a 5.26’ side yard stair setback variation, a 5.35’ rear yard stair setback variation, and a
6.21’ fence height variation to permit the replacement of an existing deck, stairs, and fence on the
legal nonconforming structure
1706 Walnut Avenue
Case 2013-Z-25
ZBA: Deny
VB: Withdrawn
Request for a 217.65 square foot (4.09%) total floor area variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard
setback variation, and a 27.6 square foot (2.59%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage
variation to permit a two-story addition and detached two-car garage on the legal nonconforming
structure
901 Greenleaf Avenue
Case 2013-Z-23
ZBA: Deny
VB: Revised/Granted
Request for a 208.58 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation to permit a one-story addition
*Village Board approved a modified variation request for a 120 square foot (1.24%) total floor
area variation to permit a one-story addition
1234 Glendenning Road
Case 2013-Z-14
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 158.07 square foot (2.53%) total floor area variation and a 0.32’ combined side yard
setback variation to permit the construction of a carport on a legal nonconforming structure
200 9th Street
Case 2013-Z-13
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 310.07 square foot (3.93%) total floor area variation to permit the reconstruction of
an existing enclosed porch on a legal nonconforming structure and a 1.68’ side yard porch setback
variation to permit the replacement of a porch roof
123 Sheridan Road
Case 2013-Z-11
ZBA: Deny
VB: Granted
Request for a 114.79 square foot (1.31%) total floor area variation and a 4.0’ roofed accessory
structure separation variation to permit the retention of a detached pergola and a 2.5’ side yard
generator setback variation and a 1.3 decibel sound variation to permit the retention of an
emergency standby generator
Case 2013-Z-10
ZBA: Deny
VB: Granted
801 15th Street
Request for a 7.06’ front yard porch setback variation, a 7.06’ front yard step setback variation, a
1,146.47 square foot (15.28%) total floor area variation, a 3.71 square foot (0.3%) front yard
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 62.01 square foot (4.96%) front porch coverage
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Case 2016-Z-26
1809 Wilmette Avenue
variation to permit the construction of a new front porch and stair on a legal nonconforming
structure
1133 Lake Avenue
Case 2013-Z-03
ZBA: Grant
VB: Granted
Request for a 4.6’ front yard porch setback variation, a 6.18’ front yard step setback variation, a
4.02 square foot (0.3%) front porch coverage variation, and a 200.07 square foot (2.22%) total
floor area variation to permit the replacement and expansion of a front porch on the legal
nonconforming structure
Other Rear Yard Impervious Surface Coverage Requests
1530 Greenwood Avenue
Case 2016-Z-12
ZBA: Deny VB: Reconsideration Pending
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total
floor area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback
variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage
33 Crescent Place
Case 2016-Z-06
Granted
Request for a 110.24 square foot (11.14%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation
and a 23.79 square foot (2.4%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the
construction of a new detached two-car garage
114 16th Street
Case 2015-Z-45
Granted
Request for a 90.0 square foot (9.0%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation and
a 47.04 square foot (4.7%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation to permit the
construction of a two-car detached garage
123 Prairie Avenue
Case 2015-Z-44
Granted
Request for a 90.0 square foot (9.0%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to
permit the construction of a two-car detached garage
1514 Lake Avenue
Case 2015-Z-38
Granted
Request for a 4.6’ side yard parking pad setback variation and a 101.65 square foot (4.8%) rear yard
pavement impervious surface coverage variation to permit a parking pad in the rear yard
Case 2015-Z-16
Granted
209 4th Street
Request for a 1.0’ side yard setback variation, a 1.0’ rear yard setback variation, and a 90.0 square
foot (9.0%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of
a new detached two-car garage
101 15th Street
Case 2015-Z-13
Granted
Request for a 7.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 135.15 square foot (15.52%) rear
yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 66.4 square foot (7.62%) rear yard total
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new detached two-car garage
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Case 2016-Z-26
1809 Wilmette Avenue
433 8th Street
Case 2014-Z-39
Granted
Request for a 252.64 square foot (4.59%) lot coverage variation, a 1,596.07 square foot (29.02%)
total floor area variation, a 3.23’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 0.58’ combined side yard
setback variation, a 6.01’ rear yard setback variation, a 3.23’ side yard eave setback variation, a
4.01’ rear yard eave setback variation, an 11.67’ rear yard deck setback variation, a 4.01’ rear yard
stair setback variation, a 1.0’ first floor height variation, a 2.0’ rear yard detached garage setback
variation, a 1.0’ rear yard garage eave setback variation, a 3.5’ accessory structure separation
variation, a 208.06 square foot (15.13%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation,
and a variation from the requirement to provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit the
construction of a new home and one-car detached garage
1319 Wilmette Avenue
Case 2014-Z-31
Granted
Request for a 44.0 square foot (3.14%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation and a
273.94 square foot (19.57%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation to permit
the expansion of an existing driveway
2444 Thornwood Avenue
Case 2013-Z-37
Granted
Request for a 382.58 square foot (28.74%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage
variation to permit the construction of a detached two-car garage
826 17th Street
Case 2013-Z-19
Granted
Request for a special use for a detached garage in excess of 600 square feet, a 49.68 square foot
(2.82%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 158.95 square foot (9.03%)
rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit an addition to an existing
detached two-car garage
1621 Walnut Avenue
Case 2012-Z-45
Granted
Request for a 313.38 square foot (5.97%) total floor area variation, 16.0 square foot (1.52%) rear
yard total impervious surface coverage variation and a 112.5 square foot (10.71%) rear yard
structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a detached two-car
garage
112 6th Street
Case 2012-Z-24
Granted
Request for a 36.1 square foot (2.18%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation
to permit the installation of a new driveway to serve a replacement detached garage
822 17th Street
Case 2011-Z-27
Granted*
Request for a special use for a detached garage in excess of 600 square feet and a 152.0 square foot
(8.64%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a
three-car garage. *Village Board approved a modified variation request for an 88.0 square foot (5%)
rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation
621 Hibbard Road
Case 2011-Z-15
Granted
Request for a 71.87 square foot (7.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation
to permit the construction of a new detached garage
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1420 Washington Avenue
Case 2010-Z-10
Granted
Request for a 4.63’ side yard setback variation, a 12.9’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation,
a 3.3’ side yard eave setback variation, a 9.67’ side yard adjoining a street eave setback variation, a
55.36 square foot (9.97%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation and a 160.17 square
foot (149.46%) rear yard structural impervious surface coverage variation to permit the
reconstruction and expansion of a detached two-car garage
511 10th Street
Case 2009-Z-38
Granted
Request for a 444.5 square foot (17.78%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation
to permit the construction of a detached two-car garage
1846 Forest Avenue
Case 2009-Z-25
Granted
Request for a grant a 113.77 square foot (16.17%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage
variation to permit the construction of a new detached garage
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures.
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a side yard setback of 5.0’ on the subject
property.
Section 8.3.C establishes a maximum total floor area 3,346.72 square feet on the subject property.
Section 8.3.D establishes a maximum rear yard structure impervious surface coverage of 437.5 (35%)
on the Subject Property.
Section 13.5.A references Table 13-2, which establishes detached garages as not allowed to
encroach into a side yard.
Action Required
Move to recommend granting a request for a 54.02 square foot (0.87%) total floor area variation,
a 1.1’ side yard garage setback variation, a 5.0’ rear yard parking pad setback variation, a 2.0’
parking space depth variation, a 52.46 square foot (4.22%) rear yard total impervious surface
coverage variation, and a 45.62 square foot (3.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface
coverage variation to permit the retention of a detached two-car garage and parking pad at 1809
Wilmette Avenue, in accordance with the plans submitted.
(After the vote on the request)
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board
of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-26.
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CASE FILE DOCUMENTS
Doc. No.

Documents

Location Maps And Plans
1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10
1.11
1.12
1.13

Zoning Map
Sanborn Fire Map
Sidwell Tax Map
Pre-Construction Plat of Survey
Post-Construction Plat of Survey
Original Approved Site Plan
Original Building Permit Zoning Conditions
Constructed Basement Floor Plan
Constructed First Floor Plan
Constructed Second Floor Plan
Constructed Attic Floor Plan
Constructed Roof Plan
Constructed Garage Floor Plan and North and West Garage
Elevations
Constructed Garage Section and East and South Garage Elevation

Written Correspondence and Documentation
2.0
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
3.0

Completed application form
Letter of application
Proof of ownership
Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated May
10, 2016
Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon,
May 12, 2016
Certificate of publication
Certificate of posting, dated May 17, 2016
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by
applicant, May 16, 2016
Floor Area Worksheets

TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE
APPLICANT
3.1

Persons appearing for the applicant
3.11

Mr. Joe Rodriguez, previous owner

3.12

Ms. Natalie Hanson, current owner
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3.2

Summary of presentations

3.21

Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 54.02 square foot (0.87%) total floor
area variation, a 1.1’ side yard garage setback variation, a 5.0’ rear yard parking
pad setback variation, a 2.0’ parking space depth variation, a 52.46 square foot
(4.22%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 45.62 square
foot (3.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit
the retention of a detached two-car garage and parking pad. The Village Board will
hear this case on June 28, 2016.

3.22

Mr. Rodriguez said he is embarrassed that this is an after-the-fact application. He
should have come before anything was done. His job was to oversee that everything
got done according to blueprints. The garage is not the way it should be. They
based their layout on a 22’ x 22’ garage. The architectural drawings show the
garage at 21’ x 21’. He was the owner and he was the builder. He is not the current
owner.

3.23

Mr. Boyer asked if the garage was built and then the house was sold.
Mr. Rodriguez said that is correct. The new owner is at the meeting.

3.24

Chairman Duffy said that Ms. Roberts explained that there was a mistake in reading
some plans.
Ms. Roberts said that the engineering plans had not been updated to match
architectural plans so when the garage was inspected it was based off of the
engineering plans. The garage was built larger than zoning had allowed.

3.25

Chairman Duffy asked if that was true for the addition and the porch. Those were
not built according to submitted plans.
Ms. Roberts is not sure what happened with the addition and the porch.

3.26

Chairman Duffy clarified that there was a mistake as to which plans were read
during construction. He addressed the new owner about when he submitted plans
to the Village and they said that the garage should be smaller. The engineering
plans had to be adjusted. They knew the original plans were wrong and they needed
to adhere to new plans.
Mr. Rodriguez said no, that is where the mistake was made. He followed the plans
that read 22’ x 22’. The architectural drawings showed another dimension.

3.27

Chairman Duffy asked about the addition and the porch. The plans were not
followed on those elements either.
Mr. Rodriguez said he took it on his own to increase dimensions so he could make
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a dining room in that area. He should have asked first.
3.28

Chairman Duffy asked Mr. Rodriguez if he is a builder. Does he often work in the
Village?
Mr. Rodriguez is a plumber but knows how to remodel a home. He only works in
the Village.

3.29

Mr. Surman asked about additional parking added through a parking pad.
Mr. Rodriguez said that is correct. He wanted to have the option of having a new
buyer have a place to park because parking in the area is limited. That pad was not
on the original plan.

3.30

Mr. Surman asked if Mr. Rodriguez was a general contractor.
Mr. Rodriguez is not a general contractor and acts as the general contractor on his
own projects because he owns the property. He said he is a licensed plumbing
contractor. On his own properties, he can be his own general contractor.

3.31

Chairman Duffy said that when Mr. Rodriguez bought the house there was
Wilmette Avenue access. The curb cut is still there. The garage is now turned to
the alley, the long drive having been removed, and there is now a parking pad in
the back. He has less impervious surface than he started with.
Mr. Rodriguez said that the curb cut is still there.

3.32

Mr. Surman noted that one cannot change the plans on a whim. Next time he tries
to build in the Village, he will be closely scrutinized.

3.33

Mr. Boyer asked Ms. Roberts if there was a situation where the previous owner is
applying for the variance like in this situation.

3.34

Chairman Duffy talked about a situation that happened before he was on the Board.
The location was near Westmoreland Country Club. The builder built his house
different from the approved plans. He built the basement higher and then it counted
as floor area. No one caught it until occupancy. The Village Board referred him
to the Land Use Committee and he got fined.

3.35

There was discussion about who should have asked for the variation.
Ms. Roberts said that the current owner authorized Mr. Rodriguez to file for the
variations.

3.36

Mr. Schneider asked how this came to the Board’s attention.
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Ms. Roberts said that staff was advised that the garage was too big, which was then
confirmed. It was not caught on routine inspection. A neighbor pointed out that
the garage was too large.
3.37

Mr. Boyer asked if there were repercussions, does it go against the applicant or the
owner.
Mr. Rodriguez said he does not want anything going to the current owner. He, Mr.
Rodriguez, created this situation and he will do what he needs to do. He is asking
for help and recommendations.
Ms. Hanson said she was not aware of the variance when they made the offer. The
neighbor brought this up a week before closing. They closed five weeks ago. They
sold their previous property, which was also in the Village.

3.38

Mr. Boyer asked what would happen if the Board said no and the Village Board
says there are repercussions, who does that go against it.
Ms. Roberts said it would be between the owner and the applicant to sort out. She
would think it would be the builder but she does not think that the Village would
say who should bear the burden.

3.39

Chairman Duffy said that the Village Board could sanction the builder for violating
the code and could direct the penalty.

3.40

Mr. Merci asked if any changes were due to unforeseen conditions or some hardship
pertaining to the site.
Mr. Rodriguez said that the lot is not a perfect rectangle in shape.

3.41

Mr. Merci clarified that these were willful changes.
Mr. Rodriguez said he followed the drawings approved by the Village.

3.42

Chairman Duffy said that Mr. Rodriguez stated this evening that he made the
changes on his own as related to the porch and to the addition.
Mr. Rodriguez said he was not aware of problems with the porch until all this
unraveled.

3.34

Mr. Kolleng asked if there was a garage that was taken down.

3.35

Chairman Duffy said this is shown on 1.3.

3.36

Mr. Kolleng asked about impervious surface prior to it being removed.
Ms. Roberts said that they do not do calculations for the entire lot so she would
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have to break it out by yard.
3.37

Mr. Kolleng noted that impervious surface seems less at this time.
Ms. Roberts agreed that impervious surface on the lot is now reduced.

4.0

INTERESTED PARTIES
4.1

5.0

Persons speaking on the application
4.11

Mr. Tim Clemens
1811 Wilmett Avenue

4.12

Ms. Marie Hirschle, broker that represented the buyers

4.2

Summary of presentations

4.21

Mr. Clemens lives directly west of the subject property. He was the one who
brought this to the Village’s attention. He does not have a problem with the
proposal and the applicant has improved the neighborhood.

4.22

Ms. Hirschle said that none of the above came about until days prior to closing.
There were errors and oversights. She asked the Board to consider the fact that the
current residents had no knowledge of this. Mr. Rodriguez is saying that this is on
him. The buyers had no part in this situation.

VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
5.1

Mr. Boyer said the case is unique because the buyer owns the house and had no
part in the variance request. He may have supported the request if the applicant
came to the Board before he did construction. Some of the variations make sense.
There is no parking on Wilmette Avenue, which is a busy street. They are removing
impervious surface. The Board cannot approve this request because it is being
made after the fact. A conscious decision was made in the building process, which
was outside of the original plans. He is not comfortable penalizing the current
owner. The Village Board would have to look at not penalizing the current owner
and figure something out with the applicant.

5.2

Mr. Kolleng agrees with Mr. Boyer’s comments. The garage should get a pass
because the Village missed it as well. It was an honest mistake by the builder. If
the case had come to the Board before it was built, there would be less impervious
surface, which is a positive, and the other variations are minor so the Board
probably would have approved the request. The situation is unique. The buyer
should not be penalized but the applicant should be penalized by the Village. He
would support the request.
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5.3

Mr. Surman said he agrees with most of the above. Every case is unique. The
builders need to be responsible for what they do. It is not the buyer’s responsibility
but the Village Board has to make the decision about what to do about the builder.

5.4

Mr. Merci said agrees with the comments. The request for variance is based on
willful change and not on hardship or unforeseen conditions. That is not a good
practice and he will not support the request.

5.5

Mr. Schneider said he would support the request for above reasons. If this had
come to the Board before construction, the Board would probably have approved
the request. If the Village Board wants to impose a fine, it is the developers’
responsibility to pay it.

5.6

Chairman Duffy said if this had come to the Board before construction, the Board
might have asked the applicant to take some inches off of the garage. Regarding
the porch and addition, this is where he starts having a problem. The Village should
have a discussion with the builder about not changing approved plans. It is in the
Board’s best interest to send this as a negative recommendation to the Village Board
so the Village Board can decide how to handle it.

5.7

Mr. Kolleng said this application should be been initiated by the current owner and
not by the builder. This is an owner issue, but the Village Board can deal with the
applicant. It should not be a negative recommendation.

5.8

Mr. Surman said it should be the builder’s responsibility and not the buyer’s
responsibility. Why put the burden on the owner?

5.9

Mr. Boyer said that the owner was not complicit in the deceit that occurred.

5.10

Mr. Kolleng said that the owner is the legal owner.

5.11

Mr. Schneider referenced exhibits 1.1 and 1.2 that show the alley meeting Sterling
but it doesn’t. The alley dead ends.
Ms. Roberts said that it is an unimproved alley. It is dedicated but not improved.

5.12

Chairman Duffy said that some properties along Lawndale were deeded the alley.
Ms. Roberts said that is on the east side. The alley is Village property on the west
side of Lawndale.

6.0

DECISION
6.1

Mr. Boyer moved to recommend granting a request for a 54.02 square foot (0.87%)
total floor area variation, a 1.1’ side yard garage setback variation, a 5.0’ rear yard
parking pad setback variation, a 2.0’ parking space depth variation, a 52.46 square
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foot (4.22%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 45.62
square foot (3.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to
permit the retention of a detached two-car garage and parking pad at 1809 Wilmette
Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.
6.11

Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the vote was as follows:
Chairman Patrick Duffy
Mike Boyer
John Kolleng
Bill Merci
Lynn Norman
Reinhard Schneider
Bob Surman

No
No
Yes
No
Not Present
Yes
No

Motion failed.
6.2

Mr. Surman moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and
recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-26.
6.21

Mr. Boyer moved to second the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and
no nays.
Motion carried.

7.0

FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED
A majority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the
variation standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. There are no particular
physical conditions of the property that impose upon the owner a practical difficulty or
particular hardship. The lot is a typical size and shape. The plight of the owner was created
by the owner when he modified the construction of the addition and porch without having
the revision reviewed and approved. The garage was also built too large, based on a plan
that had not been updated to match the approved building plans. There is nothing
preventing an owner from making reasonable use of the property had the addition, porch,
and garage been built within the zoning regulations. The work was done by the previous
owner who acted as the general contractor; the current owner had no involvement in the
construction.
A minority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The garage was built following plans
that did not match the approved architectural plans and this was an honest mistake by the
builder. This mistake was also not caught during inspection. The applicant has reduced
the overall impervious surface coverage on the lot; the parking pad provides on-site parking
in place of the driveway. Parking on Wilmette Avenue is limited and difficult to manage.
The rear addition and porch were built larger than the approved plans and these changes
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should have been approved first. Overall, the requests are very minor. The variations will
not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent properties. The variations, if
granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. The appearance of the
neighborhood has been improved with the improvements to the house and the removal of
the driveway.
8.0

RECOMMENDATION
The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends denying a request for a 54.02 square foot
(0.87%) total floor area variation, a 1.1’ side yard garage setback variation, a 5.0’ rear yard
parking pad setback variation, a 2.0’ parking space depth variation, a 52.46 square foot
(4.22%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 45.62 square foot
(3.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention
of a detached two-car garage and parking pad at 1809 Wilmette Avenue in accordance with
the plans submitted.
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From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Frenzer, Tim
Berger, Brigitte; Adler, John; Braiman, Michael; Jensen, Russ
Fwd: Developer Joe Rodriguez
Sunday, December 4, 2016 7:26:36 PM

FYI
Sent from my iPhone
Begin forwarded message:
From: Steve Later <latersteve@gmail.com>
Date: December 4, 2016 at 5:48:13 PM CST
To: "bielinskib@wilmette.com" <bielinskib@wilmette.com>,
ducommunc@wilmette.com, kruegerc@wilmette.com,
mckennat@wilmette.com, plucketts@wilmette.com, sullivand@wilmette.com,
wolfj@wilmette.com, "Frenzer, Tim" <frenzert@wilmette.com>
Subject: Developer Joe Rodriguez
Dear Wilmette Trustees,
I read with interest the December 1, 2017 Wilmette Life story regarding Joe
Rodriguez's development on the 1800 block of Wilmette Avenue.
Mr. Rodriguez claims that he mistakenly did not adhere to zoning code.
Given that Mr. Rodriguez has developed multiple Wilmette properties over the
years, my sense is that Mr. Rodriguez indeed knows the Village's zoning code
well.
My personal observation of his construction practices at 527 Greenleaf Avenue
over the past several months indicates that Mr. Rodriguez elects to flout Village
code to the considerable detriment of neighboring residents.
My observation includes:
Blocking the pedestrian sidewalk with a parked car. When, on a lovely
Saturday morning, I asked that the car be moved to allow passage for
pedestrians (joggers, families with small children on bicycles, dog walkers,
elderly residents, community visitors, etc.) I was ignored by Mr. Rodriguez
and the driver of the car.
About 20 minutes later I went to photograph the license plate of the
car only to have Mr. Rodriguez's associate run and sit on the front
bumper so as to shield my view of the plate
Initial plumbing work commenced without the mature Oak tree on the
parkway be protected as required by code
Dangerous open holes in Greenleaf relating to excavation for plumbing
work
Not covered by heavy iron plating as is common practice

Protected only with a barricade light for an extended period
Downed utility wires lay strewn in the alley for extended periods
Alley clogged with mud clumps from construction for extended periods
Public sidewalk in front of the property routinely littered with dirt, mud and
debris in violation of code requiring 'broom' clean' maintenance on a daily
basis
Operating a back hoe at 6:40pm on a Saturday evening in violation of
permitted construction hours
On premise at 7am on a Sunday morning
When I asked Mr. Rodriguez to leave, reminding him of code and
requesting courtesy for the neighbors, he ignored me and remained
Several hours later I observed Mr. Rodriguez still, or again, on
premise...we made eye contact and he simply smirked at me as if
code does not apply to him
Routine on premise visits beyond the 7pm weekday construction limit
Rodriguez Plumbing vans routinely zipping through our alley, often at
speeds in excess of 30 miles per hour, creating plumes of construction dust
that then settled on adjoining properties
Rodriguez Plumbing vans parking 'hard' at the corner on the south side of
Greenleaf immediately north of the 6th Street pedestrian crosswalk
Making it difficult for south bound vehicles on 6th to see oncoming
westbound traffic on Greenleaf
Village should have a 'No Parking Here To Corner' sign here to
facilitate driver viewability
Stone being cut for extended periods over multiple days without the
required use of 'wet cutting' to mitigate dust
The dust then settling on the wicker furniture on my front screened
living porch three doors away
The callous disregard for code consistently exhibited by Mr. Rodriguez tangibly
impacts neighborhood quality of day-to-day life for prolonged periods of time.
Policing this bad behavior falls largely to residents who must call the Village to
complain. This is not reasonable when code violations occur on an almost daily
occurrence.
I encourage the Village to levy a substantial fine with the hope it may prompt Mr.
Rodriguez to re-evaluate his practice of ignoring code to his benefit.
Thank you for your consideration of my perspective.
Sincerely,
Steve Later
515 Greenleaf Avenue
Wilmette   
  

Michael Venechuk / Architect
1615 Highland Avenue
Wilmette, Illinois 60091
(847) 251-8599
Thursday, December 8, 2016
To Whom it May Concern:
I'm a residential architect here in Wilmette, a sitting member of the Building Code Board of
Appeals and a long time resident. I have done hundreds of architectural projects in Wilmette
during the past 20 years. Joe Rodriguez is also a long time resident of our community. I have
worked with Joe on many projects over the past ten years, both his and mine, and have always
found him to be hard working and conscientious. His job sites are well kept, he works hard to
understand and follow all of the rules and regulations for his construction and plumbing projects
and he tries to minimize the impact on the neighbors. He always takes full responsibility for his
work and enjoys good relationships with all of his clients before, during and after working on
their homes. Joe is a great asset to Wilmette, both as a businessman and a resident.
Sincerely,
Michael Venechuk

